

Digitally
signed by
JYOTI
PRAKASH
PAWAR
Date:
2026.02.16
19:48:49
+0530

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO. 1863 OF 2024

**Ghatkopar Prem Kantu Co.
Operative Housing Society Ltd. & Anr.**

... Petitioners

V/s

**The District Dy. Registrar Co.
Operative Societies Mumbai City & Ors.**

... Respondents

Ms. Sneha Phene, Mr. Ajit Tamhane, Ms. Savita Sawalkar i/b. M/s. Tamhane & Co. for Petitioners.

Mr. Manish Upadhye – AGP for Respondent Nos. 1 & 2.

Mr. Gauraj Shah a/w. Mr. V. A. Joshi a/w. Mr. Vir Patel a/w. Ameen Raibakkar i/b. Chitnis Vaithy & Co. for Respondent No.3.

CORAM : FARHAN P. DUBASH, J.

Date : 13th FEBRUARY 2026

P. C :

1. Parties are present in Court today. The Chairman of Respondent No. 3 – Society is present in Court today and the Management Committee Member of the Petitioner No. 2 – Society is also present in Court today. Both parties inform me that they are going to sit together in the course of the day to try and arrive at an amicable settlement. Considering this, stand over to 20th February 2026.

2. Ms. Sneha Phene, learned Counsel who appears on behalf of the Petitioners tenders a schedule of draft amendment. The same is taken on record.

(FARHAN P. DUBASH, J.)

Mandar M.